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Pradesh) have recently rajsed the question of further Central assistance for removing the disparities between the emoluments of their employees and those of the Central Government.

A decision has been taken for the present to liberalise the scale of Central assistance so as to provide for Central assistance at uniform rate of two-thirds of the expenditure entailed on the States in giving relief to their low-paid employees, provided that the increase does not exceed Rs. 12/- p.m. in any individual case and the total emoluments after the increase do not exceed Rs 100/- p.m.

The amounts that would be payable to the various State Governments under this modified scheme have not yet been worked out.
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Mining Leases

182. Shri fflohamed U ttn : Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fnel be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications which were sent to the Central Government by the Mysore State Government for sanction of prior approval before granting mining leases during 1955-58, 1956-57 and 1957-58 so far;
and

(b) how many of these were approved by the Central Government?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and vb). A statement giving the information is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 69].
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Copper Mines

185. Shri N. R. Muniaany: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fad be pleased to state the number of copper mines that are working in India in 1957-58?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): There are three copper mines working in India viz., at

(i) Mosaboni-Badia;

(ii) Surda; and

(iii) Pathargora.

All these are located in Singbhum District of Bihar State.

Minerals Wealth of Andhra
Pradesh

186. Shri N. R. Munisamy: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have perused the Andhra Pradesh Government bulletin released on the 8th January, 1958 regarding the mineral wealth in Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) if so, what measures have been contemplated by the Government of India to promote mining of valuable minerals that would earn foreign exchange?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) and (b). A copy of the bulletin in question was received by the Government of India on February 10. The recommendations made in it are under examination.

Bareilly Cantonment Land
181. Shrimati Parvathl Krishnaa:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1000 on the 20th August, 1957 and state:

(a) whether the 87*36 Acres of undeveloped land near Bareilly cantonment which was acquired by the Military during the Second World War has since been recovered to the villagers; and

(b) if so, when?
The Deputy Minister of Defence

(Shri Raghuramaiah): (a) and (b).
This matter is under active consideration.

Basic School Teachers in Delhi
M / Shri Vasndevan Nalr:

1W* \ Shri Punneose:
Will the Minister of Education and

Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) the number of teachers working in Government Basic Schools in the territory of Delhi;

(b) whether they are permanent;
and

(c) if not, whether there is any proposal to make them permanent?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Education and Scientific Research
(Dr. K. L. Shrimali): (a) 1484

(b) and (c). 567 are permanent, 245
more are in the process of being made permanent.

Teachers in Delhi Rural Areas

189. Shri Parulekar: Will the Minis- 1 ter of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that teachers working in the Mftools of the rural areas of Delhi are not given House Rent and City allowances; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

